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SURVEY RESPONSES (as of 06/1/21, rounded)

Closed Closed Closed
Wave 2 Providers: 1,450 Wave 2 Workforce: 4,300 Wave 2 Families: 6,300
Wave 1: 1,200 Wave 1: 5,900 Wave 1: 4,000
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KEY SUPPLY/CAPACITY HIGHLIGHTS

e Lessthan of providers have
closed temporarily or permanently

* Most are providing resources
to families

enrollment has dropped
by:

for children under 5
for school-age children
* Programs are uncertain about their

ability to stay open

e *Results by provider type
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PRELIMINARY DATA

WHO CURRENTLY IS OPEN/CLOSED?
OPEN/CLOSED STATUS - BIRTH-12 YEARS

OPEN WITH REDUCED CLOSED TEMPORARILY

CLOSED PERMANENTLY
ENROLLMENT DUE TO PANDEMIC
(N = 580) (N = 96)

DUE TO PANDEMIC
(N =4)

53% 40% 7% <1%

Schedule Adaptations
» 79% (n = 66) of temporarily closed
providers offered remote
learning/resources
* About 23% of providers are
currently operating with reduced
hours (n =332)
* A combined 25% have limited days
of operation or other schedule
limitations (n = 363) EARLY MILESTONES




PRELIMINARY DATA

,

Open by Region Open by Provider Type
Northeast n =81 81%
Licensed family child care home _ 65%
Southeastn =8 72%
North Centraln =109 GG 61%

West Central n = 52 57% Preschool | 2%

Southwest n =29 G 5 5%

Pikes Peak n = 119  IEEEEG—G— 55% chitd care center |GGG 47%
Northwest n =57 I 5/ 7;
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Metron =366 I 43%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

HOW HAS AVERAGE ENROLLMENT CHANGED SINCE THE START OF THE PANDEMIC?

0%
-10%
-20%
-30%
-40%
-50%

-60%

BIRTH-AGE 4

125%

(Wave 1: | 39%)

Reduction by Region by Age

Northeast Southeast

Metro Pikes Peak North Central

I I T 9% -10%I
19% 16%
- (0]

-28% -26%-25%

-35%

B Under 5 M School Age

SCHOOL AGE

129%

(Wave 1: |, 29%)

Northwest West Central Southwest
I ! —14%
-20% -19% ~/7° 299

-32%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

How long can you continue operations with current

5%

Less than one
month

enrollment levels? (n = 524)

26%

1-3 months

27%

Over 3-6 months

26%

17%

6-12 months Over 12 months

*Data restricted to reduced
enrollment providers

How long can you continue operations with current

enrollment levels? (n = 524)

m Under 6 months

m Over 6 months
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Change in average monthly program revenue since Average monthly program revenue decrease since start
start of the pandemic (March 1, 2020) n = 1,402 of the pandemic (excluding one time grants or loans)
n=1,134
40%
359 34% 35%
30%
25%
25%
20%
15%
10%
6%
- .
0%
Decreased m Stayed the same m Increased Less than 10% 10-25% 26-50% Over 50%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Approximately how much ADDITIONAL money
do you need MONTHLY to achieve pre-pandemic
revenue levels? (n =1,121)

$2000-$4000 _ 25%
$1000-5$1999 _ 18%
$500-$999 - 14%
Less than $500 . 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

50%

How is your program currently sustaining operations?

47%

42%

25%

19%

15% 14%

Dipping into  Grants (n =678) Reducing non- Loans (n =365) Other (n=275) Furloughing or Raising tuition

reserves
(n=719)

personnel costs
(n =605)

laying off staff rates (n =206)
(n=216)

EARLY MILESTONES



PRELIMINARY DATA

Supports Providers Rated as 'Useful' or 'Very Useful' in Supporting Program to Stay Open, Re-open,
and/or Return to Financial Stability

Grants (n =1,375) 90%

Support to increase or restore enrollment (n = 1,305) 62%

Participation in public child care/preschool programs (e.g., CCCAP, CPP,

0,
DPP, SPK) (n = 1,293) > 1%

Other (n = 195) 45%
Consultation/help to plan for financial recovery (n = 1,287) 30%
Loans (n =1,264) 25%
Consultation/help to plan for another shutdown (n = 1,266) 22%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Changes in Response to School District Operations
and Schedules (n =1,741)

45% 42%
40%
350, 35%
(o]
30%
25%
20%
20%
15%
15%
10% 8%
0%
No operational Offering in- Offering Other Providing
changes person flexible transportation
supervision for schedules for to/from school
small groups of hybrid for hybrid
remote learnings learners

learners during
the school day

Changes / Provider Type
51%
No Changes 39%
56%
Offering flexible schedules for
. 39%
hybrid learners
5%
53%
Providing transportation for &
42%

hybrid learners

. .. 66%
Offering in-person supervision

for small groups

3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Child care center H Licensed family child care home B Preschool
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Resources Providers Need to Monitor

for COVID-19
Cleaning/sanitation _ 60%
supplies (n = 875) ?
Personal protective c19
equipment (PPE) (n =736) ?
Free, regular testing of 38%
staff (n = 556) °
Thermometers (n = 498) - 34%
Other (n = 96) I 7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

31%

parents on
how to prevent

COVID-19 Information Providers Need

23%

21%

14%

13%

I I 6%

Supporting Return to care Symptoms for Contact tracing Workspace Other
guidelines  exclusion from and modifications (n=85)
(n=330) child care identification (n=193)
(n =298) (n=205)

COVID
(n = 447)
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Primary Reason for Working with Mental Health Consultant (n = 353)
Program Work with Mental Health Consultant *only those who reported working with a

Since March 2020 (n =1,383)

[0)
50% 44% mental health consultant since March 2020

40%
30% 24%
0 19%
20% 14%
0%
Ongoing consultation for New mental health New mental health New concerns with
children in program (not concerns in children (e.g., concerns in staff (e.g., behavior in children
new concerns) trauma or anxiety) trauma or anxiety)

Frequency of Access/Mental Health Consultants (n = 357)

*reported working with a mental health consultant since March 2020

m Program has NOT worked with Mental Health Consultant

m Program has worked with Mental Health Consultant

= Program does not have a Mental Health Consultant m Less than before m The same as before ® More than before
EARLY MILESTONES
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PRELIMINARY DATA

Likelihood Providers Would Want to Participate in PROVIDERS WHO ARE ‘UNLIKELY’ OR
UPK n=1,330) ‘VERY UNLIKELY’ TO PARTICIPATE IN UPK
BY PROGRAM TYPE (N = 468)

Family
Home

Preschool .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m Very unlikely m Unlikely m Likely = Very likely % Preschool ®Center #Family Home
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PRELIMINARY DATA

38% of providers who are licensed to serve infants, toddlers, and 4-year-olds would likely need to reduce

infant/toddler services in order to serve more 4-year-olds

Programs that are Unlikely to Need to Programs that are Likely to Need to
Reduce Infant/Toddler Services to Serve Reduce Infant/Toddler Services to
More 4-year-olds (n = 569) Serve More 4-year-olds (n = 353)

Y

m Child care center m Child care center
m Preschool m Preschool
m Licensed family child care home m Licensed family child care home

‘O%

EARLY MILESTONES

*only providers licensed to serve infants, toddlers, and 4-year-olds



PRELIMINARY DATA

Providers' Level of Confidence in
Finding Staff to Expand Number of 4-
year-olds Served (n = 1,283)

Somewhat confident 32%

Not at all confident 31%

Confident 22%

Very confident 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Provider Confidence in Finding Enough Staff to Serve More 4-
year-olds by Program Type

68%
64%
61%
39%
36%
32% I I
Not at all/Somewhat confident Confident/Very confident

B Preschool (n =118) m Child care center (n =715) m Family child care home (n = 451)
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HOW HAS THE PANDEMIC IMPACTED TEACHER EMPLOYMENT?

(n =595)
20%

Wave 1: 23%

30%

5% 25%
(o]
20%
15%
10%
lontrose
5%
an Miguel Saguache
0%
North
Central
(n=253)

Less than 1 month

1 -3 months

4 - 6 months

Still currently furloughed

23%

Southeast
(n=6)

Duration of Furlough (n = 339

%
17%

57%
21%
5%

Furlough/Layoffs by Region

23%

West
Central
(n=30)

20%

Northwest
(n=41)

20%

Metro
(n=325)

19%

16%
I 5%

Southwest Pikes Peak Northeast
(n=16) (n=164) (n=2)
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PRELIMINARY DATA

WORKFORCE FINANCIAL WELL-BEING

19%

Finding it “difficult”

or “very” difficult to
pay monthly bills

25%

Have taken a second

job to make ends
meet

% of Educators Who Experienced Difficulty Paying Bills by Race/Ethnicity

32%

Black, African, African-American

Indigenous, Native American _ 31%
Two or more races (Multiracial) _ 30%
Asian, Pacific Islander, Asian-American _ 18%
White, Caucasian, Euro-American, European _ 16%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

WORKFORCE HEALTH & SAFETY

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Educators Accessing Free COVID-19 Testing Within Last Month

41%

Yes, has
accessed free
COVID testing

(n=2,507)
19% 18%
I I ] ]
Other No, not aware No, have not No, but have
of accessto had time to used own
free COVID goto asite medical
testing insurance or
funds to

access COVID
testing

1%
[ ]
No, cannot
find a site
closeby

Program/Classroom Closure Frequency
due to COVID-19 Exposure (n = 2,589)

1-4times

Not at all

l 3%

5-9 times
Prefer not to answer I 1%

10 or more times | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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PRELIMINARY DATA WORKFORCE SUPPORTS NEEDED

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

WHAT ADDITIONAL RESOURCES DO EDUCATORS NEED FROM THEIR EMPLOYERS OR
THE STATE SYSTEM DURING THE PANDEMIC?

33% 32% 32%

25%
21%
(0]
17% 16%
12%
11%
9%
4%
Hazard pay  Additional sick Reliable access Access to Access to free Waived Mental health Medical/dental COVID-19  Affordable care Other
leave to substitute  supplies (e.g., COVID testing licensing benefits benefits health and for your own
teachers cleaning, requirements safety guidance children
masks) (e.g., lead for workers
teacher

certification)
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90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

PRELIMINARY DATA

WORKFORCE RETENTION

14%

Other

Plans to Stay in JOB for Next 2 Years (n =2,613) Plans to Stay in EC Field for at Least Next 5 Years (n =2,777)

52%

Access to
mentors/coaching

m No m No

mYes m Yes

m Don't know ®m Don't know

Supports Most Influential to Promoting Retention

83%
74% 76%
64% 64% 65% 65% I
Increased Streamlined ways to  Access to scholarships Improved Paid leave/time off  Increased recognition Higher pay
opportunities for gain education and or grants to cover medical/dental/mental for the work of early
advancement credentialing education costs benefits educators

EARLY MILESTONES






PRELIMINARY DATA

DO FAMILIES HAVE NEEDED CHILD CARE?

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Care Status by Age (Summer 2020)
76%

Have access to care

61%

39%

24%

Do not have access to care

B Under 5 ®School Age

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Care Status by Age (Winter 2021)

79%

67%

33%

21%

Have access to care Do not have access to care

B Under 5 M School Age
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PRELIMINARY DATA

WHY DON’T FAMILIES HAVE THE CHILD CARE THEY NEED?

Reasons Families Do Not Have Child Care (n = 985)

can no longer afford child care || IEGTKKNGNGTNNNENEGEGEGEEEEEEEEE 2
Cannot find available care when/where | need it ||| EGTENKGTNNEGEGENGNNENEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 30
Other* | 2%
Do not feel it is safe to send our child/children to child care || NEGKGKGKGEEEEEEEEE 23
Care provider has reduced the number of children they care for ||| NG EGNGNGNGNGEGEGEGEGEGEGEE 17
Care provider has reduced the days or hours of operation || [ [GKNNNIzz;g 1-%
Care provider is temporarily closed due to COVID-19 || EGNNEGEGEG 12%

Care provider has permanently closed [ 2%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

*Examples of Other responses include: difficulty finding provider to care forimmunocompromised or

disabled child, denied/in process of applying for CCCAP, lack of transportation EARLY MILESTONES



PRELIMINARY DATA

FAMILY FINANCIAL WELL-BEING

28%

Finding it
“moderately” or

“extremely” difficult
to pay bills

Wave 1: 26%

Moderate or Extreme Difficulty Paying Bills by Race/Ethnicity

other (n=12) | s
Black, Africa, African-American (n = 115) _ 44%
Indigenous, Native American (n = 22) _ 41%
Multiracial (n = 69) _ 40%
Hispanic/Latino/a (n = 259) _ 39%
White, Caucasian, Euro-American, European (n = 616) _ 23%
Asian, Pacific Islander, Asian-American (n = 14) _ 17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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PRELIMINARY DATA
WHAT FACTORS ARE IMPORTANT FOR FAMILIES IN DECIDING WHETHER TO SEND CHILD(REN) TO IN-PERSON CARE/SCHOOL?

Important Factors in Deciding Whether to Send Child(ren) to In-Person Care/School

Communication from care provider/school on health/safety measures (n = 3,333)

84%

Small group setting (n = 2,906) 74%

COVID-19 infection rates (n = 2,786) 71%

Ability of care provider/school to follow social distancing guidelines (n = 2,697)

69%

Vaccination rates (n = 2,105)

55%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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PRELIMINARY DATA

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Participation in Remote Learning

35%
’ 34%
29%
1%
I
Yes, at least one  Not currently, but No, my child(ren) Other

child is currently  at least one child has/have not
participating in  has participated in participated in any
remote learning to remote learning to amount of remote
some degree some degree learning
during the 2020-
2021 school year

82%

Of respondents are/were the primary

supervisor of children’s remote learning

Average Amount of Parent/Guarian's Time Needed
to Support Remote Learning on Daily Basis

m No additional time m 1-3 hours m 4-5 hours ® More than 5 hours

EARLY MILESTONES



PRELIMINARY DATA

HOW CONCERNED ARE FAMILIES ABOUT POTENTIAL LEARNING LOSS & CHILD(REN)’S WELL-BEING

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Respondents' Level of Concern for Learning Loss:
Somewhat/Very Concerned

59%

59%

Reading

Math

B Under 5 M School Age

76%

Social-Emotional Well-being

How Children are Feeling & Doing Compared to Before
March 2020

Under5(n=2,733) BbIA

School Age (n = 2,680) 32%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Worse than before COVID-19 B About the same as before COVID-19
M Better than before COVID-19
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DO FAMILIES WANT TO SEND THEIR CHILD(REN) TO PRESCHOOL AND, IF NOT, WHY?

PRELIMINARY DATA

Likelihood Families Would Send
Child(ren) to Preschool” (n = 2,573)

3% 2%

I

m Very unlikely

m Unlikely

m Likely

m Very likely

m Don't know/Not sure

Aquestion only displayed to respondents who
indicated they have a child age 4 or under

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

*Examples of Other responses include: parent/guardians wants to

Reasons Families Are Unlikely to Send Child(ren) to Preschool*”

37%

Need full day care Don't think | will be

for my child
(n=56)

AMquestion only displayed to respondents who indicated they would
be ‘Unlikely’ or ‘Very unlikely’ to send their child(ren) to preschool

26%

able to afford it
(n =40)

22%
19%
I 15%
Other* Like my current Don't want my child
(n=33) child care provider  in a structured
and they don't have learning setting at
a preschool that age
program (n=23)
(n=29)

provide direct care and instruction, don’t have enough
information about options, health risks associated with COVID-19

EARLY MILESTONES



WHAT ARE FAMILIES PRESCHOOL PREFERENCES?

PRELIMINARY DATA

Preferred Type of Preschool Provider* (n =2,182) Preferred Hours of Preschool/Week* (n = 2,316)

70%
62%
50%
40%
30%
- o,
20%
15%
10%
4% Less than 10 hours 5%
0% ]
School-based Child care center Stand-alone Family child care
preschool preschool home 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

*questions only displayed to respondents who indicated they would be ‘Likely’ or ‘Very Likely’ to send their child(ren) to preschool EARLY MILESTONES



jstedron@earlymilestones.org

sdelap@earlymilestones.org
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